Bloomfield City Council Meeting Regular Session June 20,2023 at 6:30pm

Council members present were Cecil Haley, Pat Wilson, Rachel Clary and Donna Deardorff. City Attorney Robin Northern was absent. The mayor called the meeting to order and lead with the Pledge of Allegiance and moment of silence.

<u>Public Comments</u>: Eddie Mays at 605 N Prairie requested funding assistance to cut down a large dead at the back of his property. Council was advised to drive by and assess the situation. Ald. Haley moved to table this until July's meeting. Ald. Deardorff second. All in favor.

180 Ministries – Assembly Church of Bloomfield wish to hold a 5K Glow Run on Oct. 6, 2023. Council approved.

<u>Consent Agenda</u>: Ald. Haley moved and second by Ald. Deardorff to approve the consent agenda. Motion passed 4-0 vote.

Updates: Still no word on the park grant.

Project site: utilities are being installed. Should be pouring concrete by end of this month.

<u>Unfinished Bus</u>: Bill #2023.06 was unanimously tabled until the July meeting.

New Bus: Brad Milam with SEMO Electric presented council with a MO-25 Hwy Street Light proposal. Discussion was had, but no decision at this time.

Ald. Deardorff made the motion to enter executive session per Section 610.021(3). Ald. Clary seconded the motion. All in favor.

Back in regular session. No action taken in executive session

Bill #2023.09 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON JULY 1, 2023, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS PURSUANT THERETO. Ald. Deardorff moved with a second from Ald. Clary to allow for a second reading. Motion carried 4-0. Ald. Haley moved and Ald. Wilson second to approve Bill #2023.09. ayes – 4, nays – 0.

Council agreed to have Robin start litigation proceedings against the property located at the top of the hill on Hwy AA. (Tucker's Café)
Next monthly council meeting is scheduled for July 17 @ 6:30pm.
With nothing further, Ald. Haley moved to adjourn the meeting and was seconded by Ald. Deardorff. All in favor.
Minutes recorded by: Kari Standley, City Clerk